comparatives have been restated. The effects of the above changes on the adoption of
FRS 101 are set out in item (iv) below.

iii) FRS 140: Investment Property

FRS 140 defines an investment property as a property held for long-term rental yield
and/or for capital appreciation and is not occupied by the companies in the Group. It is
initially measured at cost, including direct transaction costs.

The Group adopted the cost model to measure all its investment properties. Under the
cost model, investment property is measured at depreciated cost less any accumulated
impairment losses.

Investment property previously classified under property, plant and equipment is now
disclosed as a separate line item on the face of the consolidated balance sheet within
non-current assets. In line with the revised requirements of FRS 101, the comparative is
restated to conform with the current year’s presentation. The effect to the Group on
adoption of FRS 140 is set out in item (iv) below.

iv) The effects on the comparatives to the Group on adoption of FRS 101 and FRS 140 are
as follows:

RM’000

As
previously
reported

Effects on
adoption of

FRSs

Prior years’
adjustment

As
restated

Group
At 1 January 2006
Property, plant and equipment 1,022,312 (438,777) - 583,535
Investment properties - 9,065 - 9,065
Biological assets - 429,712 - 429,712
Deferred tax liabilities 23,309 - 15,556 38,865
Retained earnings 1,210,444 - (15,556) 1,194,888

At 1 January 2005
Deferred tax liabilities 27,395 - 13,544 40,939
Retained earnings 1,070,736 - (13,544) 1,057,192

4th quarter ended
31 December 2005

Share of results in associates 939 (274) - 665
Profit before taxation 60,056 (274) - 59,782
Taxation 12,782 (274) 2,012 14,520
Profit for the period 46,491 783 (2,012) 45,262

Financial year  ended
31 December 2005

Share of results in associates 3,838 (1,077) - 2,761
Profit before taxation 217,533 (1,077) - 216,456
Taxation 43,675 (1,077) 2,012 44,610
Profit for the year 171,809 2,049 (2,012) 171,846

9

The above restatement of the Group’s reserves at the beginning of the year has the effect of
reducing the Net Assets per share as at 31 December 2005 from RM2.19 as previously reported
to RM2.17.

The above adjustment to the Income Statement has the effect of reducing the earnings per share
of the Group as follows:

 Individual Quarter

31 December 2005
Financial Year ended

31 December 2005
 As

previously
reported Restated

As
previously
reported Restated

 sen sen sen sen
Basic earnings per share 6.24 5.97 23.12 22.84
Diluted earnings per share 6.20 5.93 23.02 22.75